for the upgrade and development of the Methven Heritage centre.  The loan is also secured by a
mortgage over the land and buildings.  The Council owns the land and approximately half of the
building development.

On 17th September 2013 the Methven Heritage Association accepted an offer by the Council to take
over the full debt liability subject to the Methven Heritage Association contributing $200,000.  The
result of this agreement will see Council repaying this loan, assuming responsibility for the
operations of the centre, and receiving the remaining building, plant and equipment assets of the

Association.  These assets had a book value as at 30 June 2013 of $2.6 million.

There are no other events in relation to the Council or its subsidiaries that materially affect the
financial statements.

45. Reclassification

The council and group have changed the presentation of items within income to comply with the
new presentation requirements of the Local Government (Financial Reporting) Regulations 2011.

The effects of the changes to the income figures for 2012 are shown in the table below:

Before Reclassification After

reclassification reclassification

($000) ($000) ($000)

Council

Income

Rates revenue 24,192   (24,192) -

Rates, excluding targeted water supply rates -   24,021   24,021

Fees, charges, and targeted rates for water supply -   4,347   4,347

Development and financial contributions -   1,017   1,017

Subsidies and grants -   5,553   5,553

Finance income 845   -   845

Other revenue 24,332   (10,746) 13,586

Other gains 2,467   -   2,467

Total income 51,836   -   51,836

Group

Income

Rates revenue 24,192   (24,192) -

Rates, excluding targeted water supply rates -   24,021   24,021

Fees, charges, and targeted rates for water supply -   4,347   4,347

Development and financial contributions -   1,017   1,017

Subsidies and grants -   5,553   5,553

Finance income 649   -   649

Other revenue 45,226   (10,746) 34,480

Other gains 2,467   -   2,467

Total income 72,534   -   72,534

Actual 2012

147

46. Separate reserves and special funds

The purpose of individual separate reserves and special funds are provided below.  The balances

and movements are summarised in note 2.

46.1 Separate reserves

Drinking water reserves

Each drinking water scheme retains its own annual surplus or deficit (including capital income

and expenditure) which accumulates over the lifetime of the scheme.  Each individual reserve